

No. 12-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

GEORGE E. HAYS  
236 West Portal Ave.  
No. 110  
San Francisco, CA 94127  
(415) 566-5414

DAVID MARSHALL  
CLEAN AIR TASK FORCE  
41 Liberty Hill Road  
Building 2, Suite 205  
Henniker, NH 03242  
(603) 428-8114

JOHN D. WALKE  
EMILY DAVIS  
NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEFENSE COUNCIL  
1152 15th St., Ste. 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 289-6868

SEAN H. DONAHUE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
2000 L St. NW, Ste 808  
Washington DC 20036  
(202) 277-7085  
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

PAMELA A. CAMPOS  
GRAHAM G. McCAHAN  
VICKIE L. PATTON  
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND  
2060 Broadway, Ste 300  
Boulder, CO 80302  
(303) 440-4901

JOSHUA STEBBINS  
ZACHARY M. FABISH  
THE SIERRA CLUB  
50 F Street NW, 8th Floor  
Washington DC 20001  
(202) 675-6273

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS ...	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Interstate Air Pollution and the Act’s “Good Neighbor” Provision .....	5
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Prior Transport Decisions .....	7
D. EPA’s Post- <i>North Carolina</i> Disapproval Actions .....	10
E. The Transport Rule .....	11
F. Proceedings on Judicial Review .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	16

I. THE PANEL VIOLATED CLEAR STATUTORY LIMITS ON JUDICIAL REVIEW BY RESTING ITS DECISION ON THEORIES NO PARTY HAD PRESENTED TO THE AGENCY DURING THE RULEMAKING. ....	16
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS IMPOSED RIGID REQUIREMENTS ON EPA'S IMPLEMENTATION OF THE GOOD NEIGHBOR PROVISION THAT ARE NOT FOUND IN THE STATUTE AND THAT DISREGARD THE REALITIES OF INTERSTATE AIR POLLUTION. ....	21
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S RULING THAT EPA MUST QUANTIFY THE GOOD NEIGHBOR OBLIGATIONS OF UPWIND STATES BEFORE THOSE STATES NEED TO REDUCE THEIR EMISSIONS LACKS ANY STATUTORY BASIS. ....	30
IV. THE CASE PRESENTS ISSUES OF VITAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	39



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	20, 22, 24
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	21
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	38
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	20
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	21
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990) .....	4
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	6

<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	17
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) .....	17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	6, 34
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906) .....	6, 38
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	25
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. MSHA</i> , 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	37
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 483 F.2d 690 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	7
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896, reh'g granted in part, 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008), .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	38
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 314 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	35

<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 311 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975) .....	4
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	17
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002) .....	27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	28, 36
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	17

**Statutes:**

15 U.S.C. 77i(a) .....	37
15 U.S.C. 78y(c)(1) .....	37
28 U.S.C. 1254(1). .....	1
29 U.S.C. 160(e).....	37
29 U.S.C. 210(a) .....	37
42 U.S.C. 7408.....	4

42 U.S.C. 7409.....	4
42 U.S.C. 7409(d)(1).....	32, 36
42 U.S.C. 7410(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(1).....	10, 32
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2).....	32
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D).....	1, 10
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(K).....	32
42 U.S.C. 7410(c)(1).....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. 7426.....	31
42 U.S.C. 7502(a)(2)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. 7511(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. 7513(c).....	5
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(6)(B).....	5
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(7)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7607(e).....	5
47 U.S.C. 405(a)(2).....	37
Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).....	7
Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).....	7

**Administrative Materials:**

63 Fed. Reg. 57356 (Oct. 27, 1998)..... 8  
70 Fed. Reg. 25162 (May 12, 2005) ..... 9  
72 Fed. Reg. 41629 (July 31, 2007)..... 34  
75 Fed. Reg. 32673 (June 9, 2010)..... 10  
76 Fed. Reg. 48208 (Aug. 8, 2011) .....*passim*  
76 Fed. Reg. 53638 (Aug. 29, 2011) ..... 32  
77 Fed. Reg. 1027 (Jan. 9, 2012)..... 33  
77 Fed. Reg. 30088 (May 21, 2012) ..... 36  
77 Fed. Reg. 34221 (June 11, 2012)..... 36  
77 Fed. Reg. 38501 (June 28, 2012)..... 33  
77 Fed. Reg. 45992 (Aug. 2, 2012)..... 32  
78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013)..... 37

**Legislative History:**

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989)..... 7
